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Juiy 5, 1975 . comassxomﬁrzs' éROCEEDmds
- REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. | ‘

' MINUTES of meetings held June 5-6 and 14, 1973 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Wyoming Dep't of Revenue (2) License plates R & B 2,00
Tom Harper Dep.Sheriff-Salary 473,56
C. R. Sheehan . P.0.Box Rent Co.Offices . 145.00
David A. Montoya . District Court-witness 73.00
R. G. Engstrom o C ounty Clerk-Salary ‘ 665.88
Mary Bradford , Deputy n 336.80
Iris DeLude Z- B - 264,80
1illian Newell o 1 " " ' 281.10
Rubyalice Ross " " i 288.80
Helen Sturm " " " : 295.80
laVerne Ziler " " " 99.10
Ruby Peterson ' ' 2 " B 4 278,51
Kathy Rasmussen . " " 259.89
B. G. Michie County Treasurer-Salary . 595,46
Marie Backstrom . " " 331.95
MaryAydelott " oo 290 0l
Moreen Day " " r 287.40
Carolyn Gettman n " n 276.79
R. A. Hakala County Assessor-Salary 598,46
Myrtle McJunkin Deputy " ) 341.60

. Hazel Matson " " 410,49
Doris Wolfe Assist n Ul 309,76
Cecil Alice Johnson .. " n 175.70
Merwyn Powell Field n " 644,06
Forrest Russell " n " 362,97
George Dale Crank Surveyor-Salary 838.10
Sharon Lane ST Agent-Secretary-Salary. 309.76
Charlotte Romick Clerk of Court-Salary - 597.35
Ruth Cables Dep.Clerk of Court-Salany 349.25
Ann Masson " x 284,61
James O. Young E Justice Peace-Salary 215,26
Jake Cruz C.H.Custodian-Salary . 504,99
Ramario Gonzalez " " 517.22
LeRoy Cruz ‘ IR M, " 228.78
Charlotte A. Harberts Sec. Health Nurse-Salary 316.81"
Eppie Esquibel Janitor-Health Office-Salary - 58.40
C. W. Ogburn County Sherlff-Salany 661.51
Floyd Rodabaugh . Under " 595,03
Edward Tierney Deputy " & Jailor-Salary 454,99
Lin Bashford 4 " L n " L67.79
Paul Fultz ' " "  Salary L487.79
R. J/ Korkow ' coom " " 133.72
Glen Glidden , " " k! T L67.79
Roy Sims A n n u L, 57
Joe W, Evans n " " i 133.72
Rod Johnson " n n 44,57
E. H. Breniman - ” . Deputy Sheriff & Jailor Salary 509.04
John S, Paul A -oom u n n n 509.04
Judith E. Paul Sheriff-Stenographer o 278,00
Jess Oyler : " Com, Operator " 312.40
Martha Arellano Jail Matron-Salary 155.80
Carl Ogburn Deputy Sheriff-Salary 480,14
Cary Keil " & Jallor-Salary 244,24
Oscar A. Hall County Attorney-Salary 618.83
K. W. Keldsen . n " " 392.30
John V. Crow , " n : n 376.15
Alice L. Newell Attorney-Stenographer-Salary §220.80
David Acord R & B Labor 485.06
Charles D. Braig . n n ’ 344,58
David Brooks " " ' 535.96
Richard Corson " " 523,16
Charles Dean " " 523,16
Ray J. Herrera " " 139,06
Wilbert Irene " " 483,16
D. M. Jackson R " 501.96
R..J. Korkow " " 558.77
Theodore Lindi " " 493,67
Buster Makinen n " 525.96
Larry Mayes " " 526,17
Melton Newell n 513.16

" L. C. Reed " " 241.88
L. C. Pendleton " " 525,96
William D. Richardson " n 523,16
Daniel L. Schinkel " " 611.29

';Eddie Schinkel " n L56,.60
lLauralee Schikkel " " 62,96

n

Ronald Sjogren 508.37
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July 5, 1973

J. E; Cashman M. D.
James D. McCulloch
Ruth-Cables

Vernon Irene

C. Rs Sheehan

Alfred Lopez

Christel Humphreys

The Mills Company
Burroughs Corporation
Rawlinsn National Bank
Singer Business Machines

Bi-Rite Drug

Chevron 01l Co.

Continental Oil Company K.C.
Continental Cil Company Colo
R. T. CrossmdncInc.

The Eagle Co.

Federal Laboratories Inc.
Gov.Plan Com-Crim. Adm
Fhillips Petroleum

Harold Shurtz

Texaco Inc.

Wyo.High Dept't

lLanier Businesss Products
larry L. Shriner
Memorial Hospital
S. K. Briggs

Terry L. Jones
Robert D. Paul M. D.
Frank S. Conaway
Charles G. Terry
Childress Electric
City Steam Laundry
Ferguson Merc. Co.
Guy M. Halsey M. D.
Northern Gas Company
City of Rawlins

Share Corp.

Wyo. State Penitentiary
Mountain Bell

Xerox Corporation
Wyo.,Dept of Revenue
Wyoming Girl's School
Wyoming Ind. Institute
Shertie Patch

McMahon Motors

Carbon County Treasurer
Gilbert Blumenthal

C. V. Ogburn

Carol Beach

Gwen Hoffman

June Haynes

Coralee Cutler

Flora Garinger

Edna M. Jackson
Chevron 0il Co.
Continental Oil Company Colo
Dixon Garage

Duddy's Tire Mart

Ellis Blacksmith

Fenimore Chevrolet
Fleming Implement

Town of Hanna

Harry Hunt

J & S Contractors Sup Co.
Kelly Oil Co.

' Ho, Larsen Inc.

Munichem Corp

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Gas & 0il

Savery Store

Skyline Motors

Frank Stocks

Texaco Inc

Walcott Service

-Waltts Standard Service
Western Equipment

Wyo. Exp Sup & Services
Yamps Valley Elec Assoc Inc
F. B. Cronberg

awlins Nusppepers Inc
Rawlins Newspapers Inc
Workmen's Compensation (3)

]

.County Health Officer-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Comvention expense

R & B Labor

Postage

R & B Labor

Assist -County Clerk-Sal.
Supplies
Treasurer-Equipment
Supplies
Treasurer-Equipment

Sheriff-Camefa Equipment

- Sheriff-Car expense

" " ]
n n n

Supplies
4]

Equipment
. IETS 7-1-73 to 7-1-74
" Car Expense
®  Rescue unit
®  Car expense
State Radios

Attormey-Supplies

" Coroner-Mil & Investigations
Coroners autopsies & Lab.expense

Court Attorney
Court-Depositions
Court-Witness

Justice Peace-Sal & Rent-Mil
Justice Peace Rent May & June
C.H.& J. Repairs

C.H.& J. Laundry

C.H.& J. Supplies

Prisoners expense

Cas Service
Water Bervice
C H & J Supplies
C H & J Supplies
Telephone Service
Zerox rental
License plates
Care of girls
Care of Boys

. Health Nurse- Mil & Exp.

Sheriff-Car expense
Asslgnments .

Justice Peace-Sal & Rent
Board of Prisoners
Health Nurse-Mil & Exp

Assist County Agent-Sélary
L] L] L] "’

Home Dem Agent-Mil & Exp
Justice Peace-Rent
o L n
Gas
Gas & Fuel
Gas
Tires
Repairs

Ro fo Ro R0 Ro
to W o

Parts
Parts
Water Apr May June
Culverts

Scraper blades

Gas

Parts t
Supplies '
Parts
Gas

W ow W wow

Supplies

Parts

Repairs

Gas

Gas

Labor

Equipment

Supplies

Electric Service
ustice Peace-Rent & Mileage

DO Y IWIPOIRIITY TITDT
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R
J
Supplies-C.H.Offices

Advertising
Compensation-Co & Employees

<

164.76
Lo, 11
117.97
549,71
500,00
133.76
26,20
886.80
1012.50
11. 00

" 810,00

345.59
8,54
18.79
69.66
’ 90 20
31.05
439.92
400.00
7008
25.00
31.75
100.00

20.00
31.52
236.70
50.00
288.80
25.00
150,26
40,00
60.“0
10.30
18.00
25.00

152,40
79477
165.08
332.00
1186.22
100.00
1.00
85.50
93.00
139.13
109. 54
149,45

145.53

480.00
24,08

106.05
75.32
53.87
20.00
20.00

670.10

1200.63

128.20

7725

11,00
16.43
24,00

539.34
703.91
- 495,00
. 24.30
111.64
606.84
329.62

1.20
87.79
54,00
30.41

7-’*0'

37.50
679.37
159.18

42,52

- 41.00

162.09

195.30
215.76
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Wyo. Retire System

Co.Portion-Social Security

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Wyoming Medical Service Elue Cross Emp. Insurance 521,86
Ohie Life Insurance .Employees Life Insurance J79.40
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins. .o " & Acc. Insurance 68.%0
Agnes A. Stocks Justice Peace-Rent & Supplies 22.65
wyoming Ind. Institute fare of Boys 79.00
C. W. Ogburn Sheriff-Expense 8.50
Fluty's Standard Sheriff-Car expense 8.85
Wyo:Retire System (2) Emp. & County Retirement 2294,64
Fred Cheesbrough Field Assessor-Sal & Mileage 609.48
Vernon W. Scott Field Assessor-Salary 216.81
Gene T.McMillen Commissioner-Per diem & Mil 66,4l
John Orton " " " " 84,80
Johh Niland " " " s 255.70
Donald S. Johnson . Water Commissioner-Salary: 371.47
Carl L. Vyvey " " Sal., & Mil. 312.75
Herberd Wojahn : ., " LI L 290.67-
Rawlins National Bank Withholding Tax 5014.00
Wayne Christensen Bond cases May & June . 32,00
Del's Alignment Service R & B Repairs 12.50
- G. W. Leavengood Civil Defense Director 99,36
Xerox Corporation Xerox Rental-May 100.00
T. Michael Golden Court Attorney 387.45
Burnett's Texaco R & B Gas 15.00
Chevron 0il Company Rawline R & B Fuel . 343,21
Dixon Auto & Implement R & B Parts & Tires 224,09
Judd Tire Supply R & B Tires 108.36
Rawlins Automotive R & B Parts 150,47
Commercial Tir# Service R & B Tires 532.26
R. A. Hakala Assessor Mil & Expense .110.88
Wyo. Retire System Social Security-June 2404 .93

T+, 6358.54

July 6, 1973. The Board resumed its session, Niland & McMillen present, Orton absent, Nilahd Chairman.

ABATEMENTS AS FOLLOWSy WERE: ALLOWED :Mrs. M. Doherty.Saratoga, account erroneous assessment- “$174,00

G. H. Bryant, President Hanna Resource Exploration & Mining Co. erroneous assessment- $1624.00
BONDS as follows were approved: F. Marie Allen Town Treasurer-Saratoga $2000.00
Audrey Musgrave-Clerk-Treasurer-Sinclair ‘ .~ $8000,00

MABT BEVERAGE LICENSE No. 312 was renewed for Overland Trail Imn, Arlington Wyo. 7-8-73 to 7-8-74-$100 00
DEPUTY CLERK OF COURT: The Board approved the appointment of Ann Masson as Deputy Clerk of Cadurt.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FRQM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Art. 3 Sec.9-535 of Municipal Budget Act, W. S.)1957.
N\
a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve was advertised on June 30,1973.

There being no protests entered the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows on motion by McMillen,
seconded by Niland and carried.County Sneriff-$3000,00 County Attorney $200.00, Courthouse & Jail, $300.00
CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE:No. 4534 was assigned to Bruce Thayer-Rawlins fob $34.33, on W 22 Ft, of 1ot 21

Block 22, Original addition to Rawlins.

OLD,RAWLINS HOSPITAL: The following resolution was presented to the Board of Commiesioners by thé Board of
Trustees of Memorial Hospital of Carbon County.
RESOLUTION

. BE IT RESOLVED as of June 1, 1973 by the Board of Trustees of the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County,
Wyoming, that the old hospital building be abandoned as a facility of the Memorial Hospital of Carbon
County, Wyoming, effective as of June 1y 1972, and that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County,
Wyoming be responsible for the care of that facility from that date on.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners be requested to reimburse the Memorial
Hospital the sum of $12,781.42, being the exact costs of maintaining the abandoned structure from June 1,
1972 to June 1, 1973. oL

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution impleﬁent the Resolution passed byt this Board on October
11, 1972.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MEMORIAL HOSPITAL;CARBON COUNTY .
SGD Harold M. Johnson-Chairman.,
The Commissioners entered into an agreement with the Hospital Board whereby it was agreed that the County

would reimburse the Hospital for past maintenance of the old hospital, in the amount of $12,781.42 and that!
the County Commissioners would assume future costs as submitted to them by the Hospital Board. .

Trere being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until July 23, 1973 to meet as a Budget Board$

at 8:00 p the Courthouse. Board of tyfCommissioners
Attest: M A County Clerk Chairman

J




