

July 5, 1973

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

MINUTES of meetings held June 5-6 and 14, 1973 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Wyoming Dep't of Revenue (2)	License plates R & B	2.00
Tom Harper	Dep. Sheriff-Salary	473.56
C. R. Sheehan	P.O. Box Rent Co. Offices	145.00
David A. Montoya	District Court-Witness	73.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	665.88
Mary Bradford	Deputy " "	336.80
Iris DeLude	" " "	264.80
Lillian Newell	" " "	281.10
Ruby Alice Ross	" " "	288.80
Helen Sturm	" " "	295.80
LaVerne Ziler	" " "	99.10
Ruby Peterson	2 " "	278.51
Kathy Rasmussen	" " "	259.89
B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	595.46
Marie Backstrom	" " "	331.95
Mary Aydelott	" " "	294.04
Moreen Day	" " "	287.40
Carolyn Gettman	" " "	276.79
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	598.46
Myrtle McJunkin	Deputy " "	341.60
Hazel Matson	" " "	410.49
Doris Wolfe	Assist " "	309.76
Cecil Alice Johnson	" " "	175.70
Merwyn Powell	Field " "	644.06
Forrest Russell	" " "	362.97
George Dale Crank	Surveyor-Salary	838.10
Sharon Lane	Agent-Secretary-Salary	309.76
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court-Salary	597.35
Ruth Cables	Dep. Clerk of Court-Salary	349.25
Ann Masson	" " " " "	284.61
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Jake Cruz	C.H. Custodian-Salary	504.99
Ramario Gonzalez	" " "	517.22
LeRoy Cruz	" " "	228.78
Charlotte A. Harberts	Sec. Health Nurse-Salary	316.81
Eppie Esquibel	Janitor-Health Office-Salary	58.40
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	661.51
Floyd Rodabaugh	Under " "	595.03
Edward Tierney	Deputy " & Jailer-Salary	454.99
Lin Bashford	" " " "	467.79
Paul Fultz	" " Salary	487.79
R. J. Korkow	" " "	133.72
Glen Glidden	" " "	467.79
Roy Sims	" " "	44.57
Joe W. Evans	" " "	133.72
Rod Johnson	" " "	44.57
E. H. Breniman	Deputy Sheriff & Jailer Salary	509.04
John S. Paul	" " " " "	509.04
Judith E. Paul	Sheriff-Stenographer "	278.00
Jess Oyler	" Com. Operator "	312.40
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron-Salary	155.80
Carl Ogburn	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	480.14
Gary Keil	" " & Jailer-Salary	244.24
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	618.83
K. W. Keldsen	" " "	392.30
John V. Crow	" " "	376.15
Alice L. Newell	Attorney-Stenographer-Salary	1,220.80
David Acord	R & B Labor	485.06
Charles D. Braig	" " "	344.58
David Brooks	" " "	535.96
Richard Corson	" " "	523.16
Charles Dean	" " "	523.16
Ray J. Herrera	" " "	139.06
Wilbert Irene	" " "	483.16
D. M. Jackson	" " "	501.96
R. J. Korkow	" " "	558.77
Theodore Lindi	" " "	493.67
Buster Makinen	" " "	525.96
Larry Mayes	" " "	526.17
Melton Newell	" " "	513.16
L. C. Reed	" " "	241.88
L. C. Pendleton	" " "	525.96
William D. Richardson	" " "	523.16
Daniel L. Schinkel	" " "	611.29
Eddie Schinkel	" " "	456.60
Lauralee Schinkel	" " "	62.96
Ronald Sjogren	" " "	508.37

July 5, 1973

J. E. Cashman M. D.	County Health Officer-Salary	164.76
James D. McCulloch	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	497.11
Ruth Cables	Convention expense	117.97
Vernon Irene	R & B Labor	549.71
C. R. Sheehan	Postage	500.00
Alfred Lopez	R & B Labor	133.76
Christel Humphreys	Assist County Clerk-Sal.	26.20
The Mills Company	Supplies	886.80
Burroughs Corporation	Treasurer-Equipment	1012.50
Rawlins National Bank	Supplies	11.00
Singer Business Machines	Treasurer-Equipment	810.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff-Camera Equipment	345.59
Chevron Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	8.54
Continental Oil Company K.C.	" " "	18.79
Continental Oil Company Colo	" Supplies	69.66
R. T. Crossman Inc.	" "	9.20
The Eagle Co.	" Equipment	31.05
Federal Laboratories Inc.	" TETS 7-1-73 to 7-1-74	439.92
Gov. Plan Com-Crim. Adm	" Car Expense	400.00
Phillips Petroleum	" Rescue unit	7.08
Harold Shurtz	" Car expense	25.00
Texaco Inc.	State Radios	31.75
Wyo. High Dep't	Attorney-Supplies	100.00
Lanier Business Products	Coroner-Mil & Investigations	20.00
Larry L. Shriner	Coroners autopsies & Lab.expense	31.52
Memorial Hospital	Court Attorney	236.70
S. K. Briggs	Court-Depositions	50.00
Terry L. Jones	Court-Witness	288.80
Robert D. Paul M. D.	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent-Mil	25.00
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace Rent May & June	150.26
Charles G. Terry	C.H. & J. Repairs	40.00
Childress Electric	C.H. & J. Laundry	60.40
City Steam Laundry	C.H. & J. Supplies	10.30
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Prisoners expense	18.00
Guy M. Halsey M. D.	Gas Service	25.00
Northern Gas Company	Water Service	152.40
City of Rawlins	C H & J Supplies	79.77
Share Corp.	C H & J Supplies	165.08
Wyo. State Penitentiary	Telephone Service	332.00
Mountain Bell	Zerox rental	1186.22
Xerox Corporation	License plates	100.00
Wyo. Dept of Revenue	Care of girls	1.00
Wyoming Girl's School	Care of Boys	85.50
Wyoming Ind. Institute	Health Nurse- Mil & Exp.	93.00
Sherrie Patch	Sheriff-Car expense	139.13
McMahon Motors	Assignments	109.54
Carbon County Treasurer	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	149.45
Gilbert Blumenthal	Board of Prisoners	145.53
C. W. Ogburn	Health Nurse-Mil & Exp	480.00
Carol Beach	Assist County Agent-Salary	24.08
Gwen Hoffman	" " " "	106.05
June Haynes	Home Dem. Agent-Mil & Exp	75.32
Coralee Cutler	Justice Peace-Rent	53.87
Fibra Garinger	" " "	20.00
Edna M. Jackson	R & B Gas	20.00
Chevron Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Fuel	670.10
Continental Oil Company Colo	R & B Gas	1200.63
Dixon Garage	R & B Tires	128.20
Duddy's Tire Mart	R & B Repairs	476.08
Ellis Blacksmith	R & B Parts	77.25
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Parts	11.00
Fleming Implement	R & B Repairs	16.43
Town of Hanna	R & B Water Apr May June	24.00
Harry Hunt	R & B Culverts	539.34
J & S Contractors Sup Co.	R & B Scraper blades	703.91
Kelly Oil Co.	R & B Gas	495.00
H. Larsen Inc.	R & B Parts	24.30
Munichem Corp	R & B Supplies	111.64
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	606.84
Rawlins Gas & Oil	R & B Gas	329.62
Savery Store	R & B Supplies	1.20
Skyline Motors	R & B Parts	87.79
Frank Stocks	R & B Repairs	54.00
Texaco Inc	R & B Gas	30.41
Walcott Service	R & B Gas	7.40
Walt's Standard Service	R & B Labor	37.50
Western Equipment	R & B Equipment	679.37
Wyo. Exp Sup & Services	R & B Supplies	159.18
Yamps Valley Elec Assoc Inc	R & B Electric Service	42.52
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	41.00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Supplies-C.H.Offices	162.09
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Advertising	195.30
Workmen's Compensation (3)	Compensation-Co & Employees	215.76

July 5, 1973

Wyoming Medical Service	Blue Cross Emp. Insurance	521.86
Ohio Life Insurance	Employees Life Insurance	79.40
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	" " & Acc. Insurance	68.70
Agnes A. Stocks	Justice Peace-Rent & Supplies	22.65
Wyoming Ind. Institute	Care of Boys	79.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Expense	8.50
Fluty's Standard	Sheriff-Car expense	8.85
Wyo. Retire System (2)	Emp. & County Retirement	2294.64
Fred Cheesbrough	Field Assessor-Sal & Mileage	609.48
Vernon W. Scott	Field Assessor-Salary	216.81
 Gene T. McMillen	 Commissioner-Per diem & Mil	66.44
John Orton	" " " "	84.80
John Niland	" " " "	255.70
Donald S. Johnson	Water Commissioner-Salary	371.47
Carl L. Vyvey	" " Sal. & Mil.	312.75
Herbert Wojahn	" " " "	290.67
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax	5014.00
Wayne Christensen	Bond cases May & June	32.00
Del's Alignment Service	R & B Repairs	12.50
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director	99.36
 Xerox Corporation	 Xerox Rental-May	100.00
T. Michael Golden	Court Attorney	387.45
Burnett's Texaco	R & B Gas	15.00
Chevron Oil Company Rawline	R & B Fuel	343.21
Dixon Auto & Implement	R & B Parts & Tires	224.09
Judd Tire Supply	R & B Tires	108.36
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	190.47
Commercial Tire Service	R & B Tires	532.26
R. A. Hakala	Assessor Mil & Expense	110.88
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security-June	2404.93
Wyo. Retire System	Co.Portion-Social Security	6358.54

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

July 6, 1973. The Board resumed its session, Niland & McMillen present, Orton absent, Niland Chairman.

ABATEMENTS AS FOLLOWS WERE ALLOWED: Mrs. M. Doherty, Saratoga, account erroneous assessment- \$174.00

G. H. Bryant, President, Hanna Resource Exploration & Mining Co. erroneous assessment- \$1624.00

BONDS as follows were approved: F. Marie Allen Town Treasurer-Saratoga \$2000.00

Audrey Musgrave-Clerk-Treasurer-Sinclair \$8000.00

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE No. 312 was renewed for Overland Trail Inn, Arlington, Wyo. 7-8-73 to 7-8-74-\$100.00

DEPUTY CLERK OF COURT: The Board approved the appointment of Ann Masson as Deputy Clerk of Court.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Art. 3 Sec. 9-535 of Municipal Budget Act, W. S. 1957.

a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve was advertised on June 30, 1973.

There being no protests entered the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows on motion by McMillen, seconded by Niland and carried. County Sheriff-\$3000.00 County Attorney \$200.00, Courthouse & Jail, \$300.00

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE: No. 4534 was assigned to Bruce Thayer-Rawlins for \$934.33, on W 22 Ft. of Lot 21 Block 22, Original addition to Rawlins.

OLD RAWLINS HOSPITAL: The following resolution was presented to the Board of Commissioners by the Board of Trustees of Memorial Hospital of Carbon County.

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED as of June 1, 1973 by the Board of Trustees of the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, Wyoming, that the old hospital building be abandoned as a facility of the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, Wyoming, effective as of June 1, 1972, and that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming be responsible for the care of that facility from that date on.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners be requested to reimburse the Memorial Hospital the sum of \$12,781.42, being the exact costs of maintaining the abandoned structure from June 1, 1972 to June 1, 1973.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution implement the Resolution passed by this Board on October 11, 1972.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, CARBON COUNTY.

SGD Harold M. Johnson-Chairman.

The Commissioners entered into an agreement with the Hospital Board whereby it was agreed that the County would reimburse the Hospital for past maintenance of the old hospital, in the amount of \$12,781.42 and that the County Commissioners would assume future costs as submitted to them by the Hospital Board.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until July 23, 1973 to meet as a Budget Board, at 8:00 P.M. in the Courthouse.

Attest: John M. Johnson County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners Chairman

